

No. 08-810

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SALLY L. CONKRIGHT, *ET AL.*

Petitioners,

v.

PAUL J. FROMMERT, *ET AL.*,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
ERISA INDUSTRY COMMITTEE AND
AMERICAN BENEFITS COUNCIL
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

HOWARD SHAPIRO
AMY COVERT
HEATHER G. MAGIER
PROSKAUER ROSE LLP
650 Poydras Street
New Orleans, LA 70130
(504) 310-4088

CHRISTOPHER LANDAU, P.C.
Counsel of Record
CRAIG S. PRIMIS, P.C.
ELIZABETH M. LOCKE
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
655 Fifteenth St., N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 879-5000

September 21, 2009

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
BACKGROUND	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	7
The Second Circuit Erred By Deferring To The District Court, Rather Than The Plan Administrator, In Interpreting An ERISA Plan.	7
A. Deference Is Warranted As A Matter Of Policy.....	7
B. Deference Is Warranted As A Matter Of Precedent.	13
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Administrative Comm. of the Sea Ray Employees' Stock Ownership & Profit Sharing Plan v. Robinson,</i> 164 F.3d 981 (6th Cir. 1999)	17
<i>Aetna Health Inc. v. Davila,</i> 542 U.S. 200 (2004).....	9, 13
<i>Auer v. Robbins,</i> 519 U.S. 452 (1997).....	19
<i>Berry v. Ciba-Geigy Corp.,</i> 761 F.2d 1003 (4th Cir. 1985)	10, 12
<i>Borda v. Hardy, Lewis, Pollard & Page, P.C.,</i> 138 F.3d 1062 (6th Cir. 1998)	17
<i>Central States, S.E. & S.W. Areas Pension Fund v. Central Trans., Inc.,</i> 472 U.S. 559 (1985).....	7, 11, 14
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC,</i> 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	8
<i>Communications Workers of Am. v. AT&T Co.,</i> 40 F.3d 426 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	10
<i>Counts v. Kissack Water & Oil Serv., Inc.,</i> 986 F.2d 1322 (10th Cir. 1993)	17
<i>Denver Found. v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.,</i> 163 P.3d 1116 (Colo. 2007)	14
<i>Egelhoff v. Egelhoff,</i> 532 U.S. 141 (2001).....	10
<i>Evans v. Eaton Corp. Long Term Disability Plan,</i> 514 F.3d 315 (4th Cir. 2008)	9, 12, 19

<i>Fenster v. Tepfer & Spitz, Ltd.</i> , 301 F.3d 851 (7th Cir. 2002)	16
<i>Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Bruch</i> , 489 U.S. 101 (1989).....	13, 15
<i>Fox v. Fox</i> , 167 F.3d 880 (4th Cir. 1999)	17
<i>Hanford v. Clancy</i> , 183 A. 271 (N.H. 1936)	15
<i>Hunter v. Caliber Sys., Inc.</i> , 220 F.3d 702 (6th Cir. 2000)	16
<i>In re Marre's Estate</i> , 114 P.2d 586 (Cal. 1941).....	14, 16
<i>In re Sullivan's Will</i> , 12 N.W.2d 148 (Neb. 1943).....	14, 15
<i>Ingersoll-Rand Co. v. McClendon</i> , 498 U.S. 133 (1990).....	9
<i>Kennedy v. Plan Adm'r for DuPont Sav. & Inv. Plan</i> , 129 S. Ct. 865 (2009)	9, 19
<i>LaRue v. DeWolff, Boberg & Assocs.</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1020 (2008)	13
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993).....	13
<i>Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. Glenn</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2343 (2008)	7, 10, 12, 15
<i>Miller v. United Welfare Fund</i> , 72 F.3d 1066 (2d Cir. 1995)	18
<i>Miller v. Xerox Corp. Retirement Income Guarantee Plan</i> , 464 F.3d 871 (9th Cir. 2006)	5, 8

<i>Moench v. Robertson</i> , 62 F.3d 553 (3d Cir. 1995)	17
<i>Negusie v. Holder</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1159 (2009)	18
<i>PBGC v. LTV Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 633 (1990).....	11
<i>Quesinberry v. Life Ins. Co. of N. Am.</i> , 987 F.2d 1017 (4th Cir. 1993)	12
<i>Rekstad v. U.S. Bancorp</i> , 451 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2006)	18
<i>Saffle v. Sierra Pac. Power Co. Bargaining Unit Long Term Disability Income Plan</i> , 85 F.3d 455 (9th Cir. 1996)	17, 18
<i>United McGill Corp. v. Stinnett</i> , 154 F.3d 168 (4th Cir. 1998)	17
<i>Varity Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996).....	11, 13
<i>Vizcaino v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 120 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 1997)	18
<i>Whisman v. Robbins</i> , 55 F.3d 1140 (6th Cir. 1995)	17
<i>Worthy v. New Orleans S.S. Ass'n</i> , 342 F.3d 422 (5th Cir. 2003)	16
Statutes and Rules	
29 U.S.C. § 1104(a).....	11
29 U.S.C. § 1144(a).....	9
Other Authorities	
H.R. Rep. No. 93-533 (1973), reprinted in 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4639.....	13
<i>Restatement (Second) of Trusts</i> (1959)	14

<i>Restatement (Third) of Trusts</i> (2003).....	14
<i>Restatement (Third) of Trusts</i> (2007).....	14
